BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Margaret D. Kalalian
:




:

v.




:

C-2008-2025217



:

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.
:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Angela T. Jones

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On or about January 2, 2008, Ms. Margaret D. Kalalian (“Complainant”) filed a formal Complaint against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (“VZ” or “Company” or “Respondent”) alleging that VZ facilities, an underground conduit pipe attached to a utility pole, are split and has caused the cement walkway alongside Complainant’s house to crack.  Complainant alleged that water seeps through the cracked cement alongside the foundation wall of her residence and water seeps from the broken VZ underground pipe alongside the foundation wall of her residence.  Complainant contends that rain is prevented from flowing into the street and sewer inlet because the cracked cement causes the water to puddle and seep underground through the cracks to the foundation wall.  Complainant requested that VZ repair or replace the underground conduit pipe, re-cement the walkway, and properly grade the walkway so that the rain water flows into the street.  Complainant stated that the lawyer representing her was Ms. Gilda L. Kramer, Esquire.
On or about March 31, 2008, Mr. William E. Lehman, Esquire, counsel for VZ, filed an Answer and a request to mediate the formal Complaint.  VZ denied that its facilities caused damage to Complainant’s property.  VZ averred that its facilities were in good working order and denied that its facilities are the cause of the cracked cement walkway.  VZ denied that the conduit is split beneath the cement alongside the alleyway and that the water seeps underground from this broken pipe alongside the foundation wall.  VZ denied that it is responsible for repairing or replacing or sealing the underground conduits pipe and also denied responsibility to re-cement the Complainant’s alleyway.  VZ requested that the Commission dismiss the formal Complaint in its entirety.
By Interim Order dated April 9, 2008, Chief Administrative Law Judge (“CALJ”) Veronica Smith directed that the parties attempt to resolve this dispute through mediation.  The CALJ assigned Mr. Herbert R. Nurick as mediator and directed that VZ file a short report of the progress of the resolution effort with the mediator by May 9, 2008.  On or about April 14, 2008, Mr. Nurick acknowledged a voicemail message from the Complainant that she was no longer represented by counsel.
A mediation memorandum was filed on July 30, 2008 stating that the Respondent’s report was filed as directed on April 9, 2008.  The mediator reported that the dispute be scheduled for hearing. 
On August 7, 2008, a Hearing Notice was issued setting the initial evidentiary hearing for Monday, October 6, 2008 at 10:00 a.m.  By Prehearing Order dated August 19, 2008, the ALJ confirmed the scheduled initial hearing date, and provided procedural rules for the proceeding.

On August 22, 2008, counsel for VZ filed a Petition for Issuance of a Protective Order (“Petition”) in this matter.  The Petition requested confidential treatment of the Company’s business records to comply with the Commission Opinion and Order in Rahman v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. F-02009165, entered May 15, 2007.  On September 12, 2008, a Protective Order was issued as there were no objections and there were appropriate grounds to do so.   



On October 6, 2008, the evidentiary hearing convened as scheduled.  Ms. Kalalian was present and represented herself.  Mr. Lehman, Esquire was present as counsel for VZ and presented one witness, Mr. Thomas Hodge.  Complainant identified and presented 15 exhibits (Exhibit A, B1, B2, B3A, B3B, B3C, B3D, B3E, B3F, B3G, B3H, B3I, C, D, and E); however only the following 11 exhibits were admitted into the record:

1.
Exhibit B1, photograph, closeup of VZ facilities;
2.
Exhibit B2, photograph, VZ facilities and cement crack;

3.
Exhibits B3-A through I, photographs, series of photographs of Ms. Kalalian’s property.
Respondent identified and presented one exhibit, Verizon PA Exhibit No. 1, which was admitted into the record.



The testimony generated 112 pages of transcript.  The record closed November 10, 2008 when the Commission received the transcript.  This matter is ripe for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Ms. Kalalian was a Cavalier telephone customer receiving telecommunications service at 1301 Moore Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (“Service Address”).  As of Saturday, October 4, 2008, Ms. Kalalian switched her telecommunications service to Comcast.  Tr. 6.



2.
Ms. Kalalian purchased the property at the Service Address in May 2001.  Tr. 47.

3.
VZ owns facilities that are adjacent to Complainant’s property. Tr. 6.



4.
The damage to Ms. Kalalian’s basement Complainant attributes to the VZ facilities.  Complainant’s theory is that water gets underground underneath the cement through VZ’s underground conduit pipe.  The cement is in the alleyway that is alongside her property.  Tr. 7, Exhibits B1, B2 and B3.



5.
An underground conduit pipe emerges from the cement in the alleyway alongside the house of the Complainant.  The conduit piping is split and telephone wiring is inside the conduit.  The telephone wiring comes up from underground and goes up a pole.  Tr. 7-8, Exhibit B1 and B2.  
6.
The alleyway is part of the property of the Complainant.  Tr. 8. 



7.
Complainant is concerned with the cracking in the cement.  Also the conduit pipe is split, allowing water during rainstorms to seep underground, which allows water to penetrate into the soil and cause damage to the cement.  Tr. 9 and Exhibit B2.



8.
The conduit pipe connects to or is right next to a pole.  The pole and the conduit pipe form the main utility pole which holds the overhead wires.  Tr. 11 and Exhibit B3-G.



9.
The crack in the cement comes directly from the seam of the underground conduit pipe, directly across the alleyway to Complainant’s house at the foundation.  Tr. 11-12 and Exhibit B3-I.


10.
Sometime after a rainstorm, at the end of August or in the beginning of September 2006, Complainant called a structural engineer because water was in her basement.  Complainant believed there was a connection between the broken pipe and the broken cement in her alleyway.  Tr. 13-15.



11.
Ms. Kalalian wants VZ to fix the cement in the alleyway and correct the defect in the underground conduit pipe.  Tr. 24-25.



12.
In or about October 2006 Complainant contacted VZ about her property damage but was told to contact Cavalier because she was a Cavalier customer.  Complainant obtained a lawyer after which VZ came to the property to inspect it.  Tr. 26-27.



13.
Complainant had been in talks with VZ for less than a year about this issue.  The negotiations between Complainant and VZ were unfruitful.  Toward the end of 2007 VZ asserted that it was not responsible for the damage.  Tr. 27-30.


14.
Complainant filed an informal complaint in September 2007 and a formal complaint with the Commission about this issue in January 2008.  Tr. 28-29.     


15.
There was an addition put on the Service Address perhaps in the early 1980s but the house was purchased by the Complainant with the addition in place.  Tr. 47-48.



16.
The addition has the basement underneath it.  The addition starts in the vicinity of the underground pipe on the opposite side of the alleyway to the end of the property.  Tr. 48-49.


17.
Complainant had some concrete patchwork done which filled in a crack in the alleyway in front of the pipe at issue. The crack was there when Complainant moved into the property in 2001.  The patchwork was done after she purchased the house.  Tr. 49-51 and Exhibit B2.



18.
In 2006 the Complainant believed she got water in her basement because of the conduit pipe leaking.  The conduit pipe runs the length of the alleyway and she believed it was cracked both above ground and underground.  Tr. 52.


19.
Mr. Thomas Hodge is an outside plant engineer for Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.  Tr. 57.


20.
Mr. Hodge has been an outside plant engineer for four years.  Mr. Hodge was an outside plant technician from 1981, prior to becoming an outside plant engineer.  Tr. 58.


21.
An outside plant engineer is responsible for: (1) building new VZ facilities; (2) relocating existing VZ facilities; (3) maintaining VZ facilities; and (4) upgrading VZ facilities.  Tr. 58-59.



22.
There is an iron pole about 40 feet into the alleyway and 36 feet from the foundation wall of the Service Address.  The pole has existed since 1924.  It is sound and undamaged.  Tr. 59.



23.
Beneath the iron pole is a conduit pipe which is 36 inches underground and runs the entire length of the alleyway.  It runs out to the middle of Moore Street, turns and runs down Moore Street to the intersection of 13th and Moore to the main hole there.  It is about 170 feet of conduit piping.  Tr. 59-60.


24.
The VZ pole that is next to the conduit pipe has a protective sleeve that is intentionally split and manufactured that way.  It is not defective, but split to be put around the exiting cable without affecting phone service when applying it to the cable.  The sleeve is to protect the cable from being damaged or cut on the concrete at the surface.  Tr. 60, 63.



25.
The sleeve around the cable is above ground and goes underneath the conduit.  Running about 36 inches below the surface is a creosote wood conduit.  The conduit runs about two feet off the Complainant’s wall.  Tr. 61.  



26.
The conduit was installed originally in 1924.  In 1971 new copper cable was installed to improve service which was pulled through the conduit and put on the pole.  The old cable was pulled out.  Tr. 61.



27.
The sleeve protects the creosote wood conduit that protruded above ground from the air and decay.  The sleeve is split to put around the cable and to protect the cable so that it does not get cut or damaged by the concrete.  Tr. 61-62, 86.



28.
VZ has no record that it excavated or demolished any concrete in 1971.  The creosote wood conduit was there in 1971.  The creosote wood conduit is four inches thick.  Tr. 62.



29.
To date there are no customer complaints regarding service and there are no known cable problems.  The conduit is still functioning properly.  Tr. 62.  


30.
If the conduit were damaged, the wood would decay leaving a four inch diameter void of sawdust and soil.  If the conduit decayed, there would not be any subsidence caused to the VZ cable.  The four inch diameter of soil and sawdust would serve to protect the cable underground.  Tr. 62-63.    


31.
In Mr. Hodge’s opinion it does not appear that the hairline crack in the sleeve around the pipe is allowing a significant amount of water under the concrete.  Tr. 64.


32.
VZ did not perform any of the repair work to the concrete.  Tr. 64 and Exhibit B2.



33.
The new addition to Complainant’s house starts at the end of the existing house across the alleyway from the VZ facility.  Tr. 65.


34.
Based on the complaint from Ms. Kalalian that water was getting under the concrete from around the pole, Mr. Hodge investigated the site and observed that there is a 300 square feet garden behind the property of Complainant.  In Mr. Hodge’s opinion there would be more water getting under the concrete from the garden than from the hairline crack in the pipe around the VZ facility.  Tr. 66.



35.
Mr. Hodge also observed that the concrete in the alleyway is original with the exception of the patch around the VZ facility.  Mr. Hodge’s opinion is that the addition was constructed by digging down next to the alleyway without replacing the concrete in the alleyway, without waterproofing the foundation and without waterproofing the seam where the old foundation met the new foundation.  If any dirt slightly caved in from the excavation, there was no access to fill it back in.  Tr. 66.



36.
Mr. Hodge tapped along the concrete and heard a thud or a hollow sound along the sidewalk that runs along the garden.  Mr. Hodge surmised that there is a path for water to run from the garden behind the Complainant’s house underneath the concrete in the alleyway.  Tr. 67-69, 80-81 and Verizon PA Exhibit 1.


37.
The VZ facilities are about 40 feet from Moore Street in the alleyway alongside Complainant’s house.  The VZ facilities are across on the opposite side of the alleyway from the new addition to the Complainant’s house.  Tr. 70.



38.
The conduit does not go further than the length of the alleyway to the end of the original house.  The conduit does not extend the length of the new addition to the Complainant’s house.  Tr. 70.



39.
Mr. Hodge tapped along the alleyway where the VZ facilities are toward Moore Street and deduced the ground was solid.  There are no VZ facilities further away from Moore Street where the new addition to the Complainant’s house is and where the ground was hollow in Mr. Hodge’s opinion.  Tr. 70.   


40.
This part of the city of Philadelphia, (two blocks east and two blocks west of Broad Street) has problems with the sewer system and water backing up after an excessive rain.  Tr. 71.    



41.
VZ does not believe its facilities are defective or the cause of the Complainant’s water problems in her basement.  Tr. 72.



42.
The conduit pipe does have a hairline opening in the metal sleeve where water can enter it and seep down underground.  Tr. 73-74, Exhibit B1.



43.
It is possible rainwater could enter the conduit pipe.  There is a cap on the sleeve so that the rainwater entering the pipe should be minimal.  Tr. 74.



44.
The sleeve pipe was not installed as it currently exists.  It was installed to have the sides meet, rather than to show a hairline opening.  The pipe sleeve is not deteriorated; it just has a greater opening than when installed that results in a hairline opening down the sleeve.  Tr. 77-79.


45.
Mr. Hodge believes there is a void below the concrete next to the addition providing a path for water to travel.  Tr. 81.



46.
Mr. Hodge does not know the specific condition of the creosote wood conduit.  Tr. 84.



47.
The concrete from Moore Street to the edge of the original house appears to be the same poured concrete, a continuous pour.  Tr. 84-85.



48.
Water collects in the alleyway between the VZ facilities and the original end of the house of the Complainant.  This is where the concrete patch is located.  The concrete patch stops the water flow out to Moore Street.  Tr. 90.
DISCUSSION



The party filing the complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  

To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 134 Pa. Commw. 218, 221-222, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990); alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Commw., PA Public Utility Comm’n, 67 Pa. Commw. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 154 Pa. Commw. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commw. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

The issue in this proceeding is whether the Complainant sufficiently satisfied her burden of proof. 
Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code states, in part,

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.

Specifically, the issues are: 1) whether the VZ facilities at issue in this proceeding failed to be maintained adequately, unsafely, inefficiently or unreasonably or 2) whether VZ failed to make repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions or improvements to the facilities that would be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  More succinctly, the issue is whether VZ violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code through its actions or failure to act in the scenario brought forward by the Complainant.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

Complainant believes that the water entering into the basement of her property is due to the crack or hairline opening of the protective sleeve or tube around VZ’s cable.  The sleeve extends three feet beneath the concrete to a conduit which is a means for water to flow underneath the concrete of the alleyway that runs adjacent to the house of the Complainant.  
Complainant supplied pictures, most notably Exhibit B2, where there is a crack in the concrete that is adjacent to the sleeve and pole which are VZ’s facilities.  The crack in the concrete is in a patch of concrete that is not of the same consistency as the concrete of the 40 foot alleyway that is adjacent to the Complainant’s Service Address.  There is no dispute that VZ is not responsible for the concrete or the concrete patch.  Rather, Complainant admits that the concrete patch was poured under her direction shortly after purchasing the property.
The Commission is a creature of statute with only those powers which are expressly conferred to it by the Legislature and those powers that arise by necessary implication.  Allegheny County Port Authority v. Pa. P.U.C., 427 Pa. 562, 237 A.2d 602 (1967); Delaware River Port Authority v. Pa. P.U.C., 393 Pa. 639, 145 A.2d 172 (1958).   

The statutory array of PUC remedial and enforcement powers does not include the power to award damages to a private litigant… Nor can [the court] find an express grant of power from which the power to award such damages can be fairly implied.  Thus, it can be concluded that the Legislature did not intend for the PUC to have such a power.
Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 7; 383 A.2d 791, 793; 1977 Pa. LEXIS 957, 9 (1977).  Consequently, the Complainant was informed that the Commission cannot award damages or compensation if it is found that VZ’s facilities or equipment caused harm to Complainant’s property because the Commission has no jurisdiction to do so.  Tr. 23-24.  The Complainant expressed that she understood but proceeded to have her day in court.



Based upon the record evidence, it has not been proved that VZ’s facilities were inadequately maintained or that VZ failed to make necessary repairs, alterations or improvements to its facilities that would be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  While it is true that there is a crack in the patch of concrete that is adjacent to the VZ facilities, it is not proved by the preponderance of evidence that the crack is due to the VZ facilities.  Furthermore the causation of the crack in the patch of concrete to a leak in the basement of the Service Address was never formed or substantiated by record evidence.  Complainant provides no documentation or expert opinion that the source of the water is from the VZ facilities that leaked into her basement.  Complainant shows no evidence that the crack in the concrete travels to the foundation and basement of the Service Address.  There is simply no evidence to form a conclusion that the VZ facilities are directly responsible for water inside the Service Address.  

Regarding the cracking of the cement patch in the alleyway, VZ provides a plausible theory that the excavation and cement work in the alleyway may have been poor.  Tr. 64, 70-71.  An addition to the Service Address required excavation but it appeared the excavation was done right next to the alleyway concrete without replacing the concrete in the alleyway.  Tr. 66, 85.  This procedure created a seam between the new foundation (for the addition to the Service Address) and the old foundation (the original property before the addition).  The seam or void could be a path for water below the concrete.  Tr. 96.  Water could come from the garden behind the Service Address to this seam or void under the alleyway.  Tr. 66-67 and Verizon PA Exhibit 1.  Furthermore, the concrete patch work was poor.  Tr. 90.  The water was channeling down the alleyway, but the concrete patch stopped the flow of water down the alley.  Id.  The concrete patch looks like it is laid on top of the original concrete.  Tr. 96.  Under this theory, the cracking of the cement is due to poor cement work and water from another area.  
Additionally, there is no dispute that VZ is not responsible for the cementing of the alleyway; that is the responsibility of the Complainant.  Tr. 8, 49-50, 62, 64, 90-91.
Lastly, VZ stated the cable is not defective.  Tr. 62.  There are no service complaints by VZ customers to the three streets that the cable serves.  Id.  VZ stated that the conduit and sleeve are functioning properly.  Tr. 63, 86-87.  Complainant provided no evidence to rebut this premise.  

Complainant simply has failed to show that the cracking of the cement is due to VZ inadequately maintaining its facilities or providing unreasonable service.
Complainant failed to sustain her burden of proof by a preponderance of evidence. There is no evidence that VZ violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code either by its action or failure to act regarding the Company’s facilities adjacent to the Complainant’s alleyway.          

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The party filing the complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  



2.
“Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

3. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

4. Complainant has not sustained her burden of proof.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by Margaret D. Kalalian against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., at Docket No. C-2008-2025217 is dismissed.

2.
That the Secretary mark this docket closed.

Date: December 24, 2008


















Angela T. Jones








Administrative Law Judge
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